

No. 18-107

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

R.G. & G.R. HARRIS FUNERAL HOMES, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,  
*Respondent,*

and

AIMEE STEPHENS,  
*Respondent-Intervenor.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**

---

JOEL J. KIRKPATRICK  
JOEL J. KIRKPATRICK, P.C.  
843 Penniman Ave., Suite 201  
Plymouth, MI 48170  
(734) 404-5710

KRISTEN K. WAGGONER  
DAVID A. CORTMAN  
JOHN J. BURSCH  
*Counsel of Record*  
JAMES A. CAMPBELL  
KATHERINE L. ANDERSON  
JEANA J. HALLOCK  
ALLIANCE DEFENDING  
FREEDOM  
440 First Street, N.W.  
Suite 600  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(616) 450-4235  
jbursch@ADFLegal.org

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Harris Funeral Homes .....	5
B. Stephens .....	8
C. Title VII .....	10
D. Proceedings below .....	12
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	14
ARGUMENT .....	16
I. Stephens’s transgender-status claim falls outside Title VII's prohibition on sex discrimination. ....	17
A. Title VII’s original public meaning prohibits employers from treating one sex worse than the other because of sex. ....	17
B. Stephens does not allege that Harris disfavored one sex over the other. ....	25
II. Stephens has no claim for sex stereotyping.....	31
A. This case does not fit within <i>Price</i> <i>Waterhouse</i> .....	31
B. Stephens’s stereotyping arguments do not establish sex discrimination. ....	38

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

III. This Court’s holdings in *Oncale* and *Newport News*—which correctly focus on Title VII’s meaning rather than Congress’s subjective intent—do not support judicially creating a new Title VII classification..... 40

IV. Stephens’s remaining theories of statutory construction are backwards..... 42

V. Redefining sex discrimination will cause problems and create harms. .... 45

CONCLUSION ..... 57

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Automobile Workers v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 187 (1991).....	47
<i>Bob Jones University v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983).....	22
<i>Burlington Northern &amp; Santa Fe Railway Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006).....	18
<i>Burrage v. United States</i> , 571 U.S. 204 (2014).....	53
<i>Casoni v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , EEOC DOC 01840104, 1984 WL 485399 (Sept. 28, 1984).....	22
<i>Coleman v. Court of Appeals of Maryland</i> , 566 U.S. 30 (2012).....	23
<i>Dillon v. Frank</i> , No. 90-2290, 1992 WL 5436 (6th Cir. Jan. 15, 1992).....	29
<i>Dothard v. Rawlinson</i> , 433 U.S. 321 (1977).....	44, 47
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	21
<i>EEOC v. Abercrombie &amp; Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2028 (2015).....	30
<i>Espinoza v. Farah Manufacturing Co.</i> , 414 U.S. 86 (1973).....	15, 29, 43

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Etsitty v. Utah Transit Authority</i> , 502 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 2007).....	18
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	8
<i>Flood v. Kuhn</i> , 407 U.S. 258 (1972).....	22
<i>Franciscan Alliance, Inc. v. Burwell</i> , 227 F. Supp. 3d 660 (N.D. Tex. 2016) .....	50
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett County Public School</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992).....	50
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....	25, 28
<i>General Electric Co. v. Gilbert</i> , 429 U.S. 125 (1976).....	23
<i>Gross v. FBL Financial Services, Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009).....	19
<i>Harris v. Forklift Systems, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 17 (1993).....	11, 17
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017).....	16, 53
<i>Hively v. Ivy Tech Community College of Indiana</i> , 853 F.3d 339 (7th Cir. 2017).....	passim
<i>Holloway v. Arthur Andersen &amp; Co.</i> , 566 F.2d 659 (9th Cir. 1977).....	11, 22
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Jespersen v. Harrah’s Operating Co., Inc.</i> , 444 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	22
<i>Los Angeles Department of Water &amp; Power</i> <i>v. Manhart</i> , 435 U.S. 702 (1978).....	3, 11, 25, 33
<i>New Prime, Inc. v. Oliveira</i> , 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019).....	16, 53
<i>Newport News Shipbuilding &amp; Dry Dock</i> <i>Co. v. EEOC</i> , 462 U.S. 669 (1983).....	40, 41
<i>Nguyen v. INS</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001).....	14, 35
<i>Oncala v. Sundowner Offshore Services, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998).....	11, 17, 25, 40, 41
<i>Paroline v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 434 (2014).....	17
<i>Paul E. v. Courtney F.</i> , 439 P.3d 1169 (Ariz. 2019).....	55
<i>Phillips v. Martin Marietta Corp.</i> , 400 U.S. 542 (1971).....	31
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	passim
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Sandifer v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 571 U.S. 220 (2014) .....	53
<i>Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County v. U.S. Army Corp. of Engineers</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001) .....	22
<i>Sommers v. Budget Marketing, Inc.</i> , 667 F.2d 748 (8th Cir. 1982) .....	11, 22
<i>Staub v. Proctor Hospital</i> , 562 U.S. 411 (2011) .....	30
<i>Texas Department of Housing &amp; Community Affairs v. Inclusive Communities Project, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015) .....	23, 52
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977) .....	26
<i>Ulane v. Eastern Airlines, Inc.</i> , 742 F.2d 1081 (7th Cir. 1984) .....	11, 22, 24
<i>United Air Lines, Inc. v. Evans</i> , 431 U.S. 553 (1977) .....	26
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019) .....	21
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996) .....	18, 25, 45
<i>University of Texas Southwestern Medical Center v. Nassar</i> , 570 U.S. 338 (2013) .....	30, 31
<i>Watson v. Fort Worth Bank &amp; Trust</i> , 487 U.S. 977 (1988) .....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Associations, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001) .....	24
<i>Wisconsin Central Ltd. v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018) .....	42, 56
<i>Wittmer v. Phillips 66 Co.</i> , 915 F.3d 328 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	24
<i>Zarda v. Altitude Express, Inc.</i> , 883 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2018) .....	36, 37, 53
 <b>Statutes</b>	
8 U.S.C. 1401–1409 .....	29
18 U.S.C. 249 .....	21
20 U.S.C. 1681 .....	50
34 U.S.C. 12291 .....	21
42 U.S.C. 12211 .....	20, 24
42 U.S.C. 18116 .....	50
42 U.S.C. 2000bb .....	12
42 U.S.C. 2000e .....	28
42 U.S.C. 2000e-1 .....	50
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2 .....	passim
42 U.S.C. 3604 .....	52
775 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/5-103 .....	46
Civil Rights Act of 1991, Public Law No. 102-166, 105 Stat. 1071 .....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Conn. Gen. Stat. 46a-60 .....	21
Iowa Code 216.6 .....	21
N.M. Stat. Ann. 28-1-9 .....	46
Wis. Stat. 106.52 .....	46
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
American Psychological Association, <i>Answers to Your Questions about Transgender People, Gender Identity, and Gender Expression</i> .....	20, 47
Annelou L.C. de Vries et al., <i>Puberty Suppression in Adolescents with Gender Identity Disorder: A Prospective Follow-Up Study</i> , 8 <i>Journal Sexual Medicine</i> 2276 (2011) .....	55
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012) .....	23
Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	24
Cecilia Dhejne et al., <i>Long-term follow-up of transsexual persons undergoing sex reassignment surgery</i> (Feb. 22, 2011).....	54
Civil Rights and Women’s Equity in Employment Act of 1991, H.R. 1, 102d Congress .....	30
Congregation for Catholic Education, <i>“Male and Female He Created Them”</i> (June 2019).....	49

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
David Haig, <i>The Inexorable Rise of Gender and the Decline of Sex: Social Change in Academic Titles, 1945-2001</i> , 33 Archives of Sexual Behavior 87 (2004) ....	20, 24
DSM-5 (5th ed. 2013) .....	19, 20, 47
Kenneth J. Zucker, <i>The myth of persistence</i> , 19 International Journal of Transgenderism 231 (2018) .....	55
Letter from Rep. Ilhan Omar to USA Powerlifting (Jan. 31, 2019) .....	52
<i>McKinnon is first transgender woman to win world title</i> , Cycling News (Nov. 1, 2018) .....	51
New York City Commission on Human Rights, <i>Legal Enforcement Guidance on Discrimination on the Basis of Gender Identity or Expression</i> .....	49
Peggy T. Cohen-Kettenis et al., <i>The Treatment of Adolescent Transsexuals: Changing Insights</i> , 5 J. Sexual Med. 1892, 1893 (2008) .....	54
Random House Dictionary of the English Language (1966).....	17, 18
S. Rep. No. 95-331 (1977).....	23
Taryn Knox et al., <i>Transwomen in elite sport: scientific and ethical considerations</i> , 45 Journal of Medical Ethics 395 (June 2019).....	52

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Teacher fired for refusing to use transgender student’s pronouns</i> , NBC News (Dec. 10, 2018).....	48
The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language (1st ed. 1969) .....	19
Todd S. Perdum, <i>An Idea Whose Time Has Come: Two Presidents, Two Parties, and the Battle for the Civil Rights Act of 1964</i> (2014).....	11
Webster’s New World Dictionary of the American Language (College ed. 1962).....	19
Webster’s Third New International Dictionary of the English Language Unabridged (1964) .....	17
<i>Weightlifter Hubbard becomes lightning rod for criticism of transgender policy</i> , Reuters (July 29, 2019).....	51
<b>Regulations</b>	
34 C.F.R. Part 106.....	50
